From the previous year’s CHF 1159.7 million of ”Level 3“ investments as at 31 December 2021,
 – disposals in the amount of CHF 246.9 million (previous period: CHF 5.6 million) were made.
 – Additions in the amount of CHF 492.0 million (previous period: CHF 108.9 million) were recorded.
 – Transfers between the levels to the value of CHF 3.1 million.
 – Gains of CHF 45.9 million (previous year: CHF 82.7 million) were reported under ”Gains and losses

on financial instruments“ in the income statement and gains of CHF 0.4 million (previous year: CHF 6.0
million) as ”Change in unrealised gains and losses on investment“ in the overall result calculation.
Overall, this resulted in a profit of CHF 46.4 million for the ”Level 3“ investments (previous year:
CHF 88.7 million). The valuation gains on the ”Level 3“ investments held on the reporting date was
CHF 48.5 million (previous year: CHF 95.3 million).

Stress tests performed on the ”Level 3“ investments show that an increase in the credit spreads of 100
basis points would lead to a decrease in value of CHF 34.3 million.

7.7 Derivatives
7.7.1 Derivative financial assets

Maturity
profile of con-

tract values Contract value Fair value

as of 31.12. < 1 year 1 – 5 years > 5 years 2022 2021 2022 2021

in CHF million

Interest rate instruments

Forward rate agreements 35.9 – – 35.9 61.5 28.6 51.4

Swaps 21.7 96.3 12.8 130.8 2.3 9.1 1.0

Other – – – – 34.2 – 11.8

Total interest rate instruments 57.7 96.3 12.8 166.8 98.1 37.7 64.1

Equity- and equity-index instruments

Options (over-the-counter) 1 810.7 472.3 750.0 3 032.9 4 040.3 91.9 104.3

Options (exchange-traded) 145.9 – – 145.9 208.3 4.0 3.1

Futures (exchange-traded) 22.7 – – 22.7 – 1.0 –

Other – – 20.7 20.7 18.6 42.7 41.3

Total equity- and equity-index instruments 1 979.2 472.3 770.7 3 222.1 4 267.2 139.7 148.7

Currency instruments

Forwards 1 618.8 1 346.7 136.5 3 102.0 5 844.6 152.0 158.9

Total currency instruments 1 618.8 1 346.7 136.5 3 102.0 5 844.6 152.0 158.9

Derivatives for hedge accounting

Forwards 1 514.7 – – 1 514.7 1 126.1 55.7 39.4

Other – – – – 0.2 – 0.2

Total derivatives for hedge accounting 1 514.7 – – 1 514.7 1 126.4 55.7 39.6

Total derivative financial assets 5 170.3 1 915.2 919.9 8 005.5 11 336.3 385.1 411.3

139Notes to the consolidated financial statements of Helvetia Group 2022

Financial report Investments

7.7.2 Derivative financial liabilities

Maturity profile
of contract

values Contract value Fair value

as of 31.12. < 1 year 1 – 5 years > 5 years 2022 2021 2022 2021

in CHF million

Interest rate instruments

Forward rate agreements 30.5 – – 30.5 173.6 30.3 51.9

Swaps – 2.0 4.8 6.8 197.1 0.3 7.1

Total interest rate instruments 30.5 2.0 4.8 37.4 370.7 30.7 59.0

Equity and equity-index instruments

Options (over-the-counter) 230.4 472.3 750.0 1 452.6 1 581.6 31.0 87.2

Total equity and equity-index instruments 230.4 472.3 750.0 1 452.6 1 581.6 31.0 87.2

Currency instruments

Forwards 2 801.6 – – 2 801.6 1 210.6 31.7 21.4

Total currency instruments 2 801.6 – – 2 801.6 1 210.6 31.7 21.4

Derivatives from life policies 1.9 6.2 2.2 10.3 13.0 0.7 0.6

Derivatives for hedge accounting

Forwards – – – – 526.7 – 2.9

Total derivatives for hedge accounting – – – – 526.7 – 2.9

Total derivative financial liabilities 3 064.4 480.4 757.0 4 301.9 3 702.6 94.1 171.0

7.7.3 Derivatives for hedge accounting

Net investment
hedge

2022 2021

in CHF million

Amount recognised in other comprehensive income 6.0 – 17.1

Gains and losses reclassified to the income statement – 1.7 – 10.3

Ineffectiveness reclassified to income statement – 1.1 2.9

The amounts transferred to the income statement are reported in ”Gains and losses on Group invest-
ments“.

7.8 Maturity dates and impairment of financial assets
7.8.1 Analysis of past due financial assets without impairment

< 1 month 2 – 3 months 4 – 6 months > 6 months

as of 31.12. 2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021

in CHF million

Mortgages 4.5 0.3 23.8 0.1 24.0 0.8 5.5 5.2

Total past due financial as-
sets without impairment 4.5 0.3 23.8 0.1 24.0 0.8 5.5 5.2

140 Notes to the consolidated financial statements of Helvetia Group 2022

Financial report Investments

Outstanding amounts are collected in the course of the normal debt collection procedures and impaired
if necessary (see section 2.11.3, page 105). Information on the collateral held by Helvetia Group is
provided in section 16.6 (from page 191).

7.8.2 Analysis of individual impaired financial assets at amortised cost

Gross
Individual

impairment Net

as of 31.12. 2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021

in CHF million

Mortgages 3.2 3.9 3.2 3.9 – –

Loans 1.7 2.0 1.7 2.0 – –

Total individual impaired financial assets

[…]

is not sufficient to absorb such deviations. Here, the parameters of disability and the reactivation rate
are analysed in detail. A 10 % increase in disability or a 10 % reduction in the reactivation rate would
lead to a reserve increase with a negative impact on the income statement.

179Notes to the consolidated financial statements of Helvetia Group 2022

Financial report Risk management

Cost risk
If the costs included in the premiums and provisions are insufficient to cover rising costs, this could re-
sult in losses for shareholders. An increase in the cost ratio by 10 % would cause an increase in re-
serves and a negative effect on the income statement.

Cancellation risk
Depending on the nature of the contract, higher or lower cancellation rates can cause losses for share-
holders. Overall, the basis of calculation at all Helvetia Group life insurance units apply sufficient safe-
ty margins so that a change in the cancellation rate would not have a major impact on the amount
of reserves. A 10 % reduction in the cancellation rate would lead to a reserve increase with a corre-
sponding impact on the income statement.

Technical sensitivities

Deflection Sensitivity of income statement

as of 31.12. 2022 2021

in CHF million

Mortality – 10 % – 84.4 – 88.4

Disability + 10 % – 0.9 – 3.1

Reactivation rate – 10 % – 2.2 – 1.9

Costs + 10 % – 38.5 – 47.7

Cancellation – 10 % – 7.4 – 10.1

Interest rate risk
Shareholders may have to bear losses if the guaranteed interest included in premiums and reserves can-
not be generated. This could happen if, for example, interest rates remain very low in the long term. To
counteract such developments, both the technical interest rate for new contracts in individual insurance
and the BVG minimum interest rate for new and existing contracts are adjusted to the new interest rate.
At the end of 2022, the highest guaranteed interest rate in individual insurance was in Spain, where
older policies still include a guaranteed minimum interest rate of up to 6 %. These guarantees are par-

[…]

Investments in equities are used to generate long-term surpluses. Investments are made primarily in
large-caps traded on the major stock exchanges. Helvetia Group holds a well-diversified portfolio
(mainly stocks traded on the exchanges in Switzerland, Europe and the US). The share of each item
of the total equity portfolio (direct investment) is generally below 7 %. The market risk of the equity
portfolio is constantly monitored and, if necessary, reduced by sales or the use of hedging instruments
in order to meet the strict internal requirements for risk capacity.

Market risks are mitigated through hedging strategies. Out-of-the-money put options are largely
used to comply with internal loss limits. Direct investments in equities represent 6.1 % (before hedging)
of the Group’s financial assets (excluding investments from life insurance policies with the market risk
borne by the customers). A substantial portion is hedged against the risk of significant losses.

183Notes to the consolidated financial statements of Helvetia Group 2022

Financial report Risk management

Share price risk sensitivities

Share price risk sensitivities
2022

Share price risk sensitivities
2021

as of 31.12. + 10 % – 10 % + 10 % – 10 %

in CHF million

Income statement 59.1 – 37.4 117.2 – 119.6

Equity 67.3 – 55.8 61.7 – 48.3

Gross, not taking into account the
latency calculation and derivatives 277.8 – 272.7 339.8 – 334.3

The above table analyses the impact of a change in the share price on Helvetia Group’s equity and
income statement, taking account of deferred taxes and the legal quota. The analysis covers direct
equity investments (with the exception of the real estate investment company ”Allreal“), derivatives,
equity funds and part of the mixed funds. The ”look through“ principle was used for significant
holdings in mixed funds. The effects of share price changes on impairments was considered.

A ”reasonable possible change“ in the risk factors affecting the sensitivity analysis is defined as
every symmetrical bracket that covers a range of possible share price changes where the probability
of it occurring over a period of one year is between 10 % and 90 %. Sensitivities are shown for the
borders of the chosen bracket that meets these conditions.

16.4.3 Exchange rate risk
Most of the Group’s assets, including its investments, as well as most of its liabilities, are denominat-
ed in CHF and EUR. Except for the Swiss business, liabilities are largely hedged through investments
in matching currencies. For return and liquidity reasons, investments in the Swiss business are made
both in CHF-denominated and foreign-currency-denominated assets in order to cover the CHF liabili-
ties. The resulting exchange rate risk is generally largely hedged within the internally defined limits.
This is carried out via foreign exchange forward contracts for EUR, USD and GBP against the Swiss
franc.

184 Notes to the consolidated financial statements of Helvetia Group 2022

Financial report Risk management

Exchange rate sensitivities

Exchange rate EUR / CHF Exchange rate USD / CHF Exchange rate GBP / CHF

as of 31.12.2022 + 2 % – 2 % + 2 % – 2 % + 2 % – 2 %

in CHF million

Income statement – 6.3 6.3 – 12.9 12.9 – 3.2 3.2

Exchange rate EUR / CHF Exchange rate USD / CHF Exchange rate GBP / CHF

as of 31.12.2021 + 2 % – 2 % + 2 % – 2 % + 2 % – 2 %

in CHF million

Income statement – 5.4 5.4 – 10.5 10.5 – 2.8 2.8

In the table above, the impact of changes in exchange rates on the income statement of Helvetia Group
is analysed, taking into account deferred taxes and the legal quota. In accordance with IFRS require-
ments, only the monetary financial instruments and insurance liabilities in non-functional currencies and
derivative financial instruments were included in the evaluation.

A ”reasonable possible change“ in the risk factors affecting the sensitivity analysis is defined as
every symmetrical bracket that covers a range of possible exchange rate changes where the probabil-
ity of it occurring over a period of one year is between 10 % and 90 %. Sensitivities are shown for